

**CAB CAKARAN CORPORATION BERHAD**

(Company No.: 583661 W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006****CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS**

(The figures have not been audited)

	Note	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER (3 MONTHS)		CUMULATIVE QUARTER (6 MONTHS)	
		Current Year Quarter March 31, 2006	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter March 31, 2005	Current Year To Date March 31, 2006	Preceding Year Corresponding Period March 31, 2005
		RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	8	79,898	83,932	165,376	194,274
Profit/ (Loss) from operations		(3,998)	4,644	2,112	9,257
Finance costs		(1,101)	(772)	(2,071)	(1,577)
Income from other investment		28	51	55	95
Profit/ (Loss) before taxation	8	(5,071)	3,923	96	7,775
Taxation	18	929	(764)	230	(1,550)
Profit/ (Loss) after taxation		(4,142)	3,159	326	6,225
Minority interests		744	(123)	343	(276)
Profit/ (Loss) for the period		(3,398)	3,036	669	5,949
Basic earnings/ (loss) per ordinary share (sen)	26	(4.03)	3.66	0.80	7.27
Diluted earnings/ (loss) per ordinary share (sen)	26	(3.98)	3.57	0.79	7.07

The condensed consolidated income statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended September 30, 2005 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



CAB CAKARAN CORPORATION BERHAD

(Company No.: 583661 W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	Note	(Unaudited) As at March 31, 2006 RM'000	(Audited) As at September 30, 2005 RM'000
Non-Current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment		125,549	109,025
Other Investment	19	217	217
Agricultural expenditure		177	177
Goodwill on consolidation		10,366	9,346
		136,309	118,765
Current Assets			
Investment in quoted shares		59	59
Inventories		26,432	20,685
Trade receivables		68,299	74,648
Other receivables		6,421	6,925
Tax recoverable		199	323
Fixed deposit with licensed financial institution		3,041	3,000
Cash and bank balances		1,860	2,354
		106,311	107,994
Current Liabilities			
Trade payables		38,454	42,410
Amount owing to directors		70	140
Other payables		7,672	7,628
Dividend payable		2,171	-
Finance lease payable		1	13
Hire-purchase payables		1,457	803
Long-term loans	22	4,250	4,568
Short-term borrowings	22	62,552	49,206
Tax liabilities		2,904	2,641
		119,531	107,409
Net Current Assets/ (Liabilities)		(13,220)	585
		123,089	119,350
Financed by:			
Share capital		43,097	41,652
Reserves		37,211	38,720
Shareholders' equity		80,308	80,372
Minority interests		12,839	13,074
		93,147	93,446
Hire-purchase payables		4,323	1,554
Long-term loans	22	18,623	17,132
Deferred tax liabilities		6,996	7,218
		123,089	119,350
Net Assets per share of RM0.50 each attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)		0.93	0.96

The condensed consolidated balance sheets should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended September 30, 2005 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



CAB CAKARAN CORPORATION BERHAD

(Company No.: 583661 W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(The figures have not been audited)

Six (6) Months Ended March 31, 2006

	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Non-distributable		Distributable Retained Profit RM'000	Total RM'000
			Reserve on Consolidation RM'000	Translation Reserve RM'000		
As at October 1, 2005	41,652	13,240	4,900	1	20,579	80,372
Exercise of share option of 2,889,700 ordinary shares of RM0.80 each	1,445	867	-	-	-	2,312
Amortisation of reserve on consolidation	-	-	(865)	-	-	(865)
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	(9)	-	(9)
Net gain/(loss) not recognised in the income statement	-	-	-	(9)	-	(9)
Dividend payable	-	-	-	-	(2,171)	(2,171)
Net profit for the financial period	-	-	-	-	669	669
Balance as at March 31, 2006	43,097	14,107	4,035	(8)	19,077	80,308

Six (6) Months Ended March 31, 2005

	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Non-distributable		Distributable Retained Profit RM'000	Total RM'000
			Reserve on Consolidation RM'000	Translation Reserve RM'000		
As at October 1, 2004	40,004	12,307	6,548	(9)	11,969	70,819
Exercise of share option of 3,163,500 ordinary shares of RM0.80 each	1,582	949	-	-	-	2,531
ESOS expenses written off	-	(56)	-	-	-	(56)
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	(3)	-	(3)
Net gain/(loss) not recognized in the income statement	-	(56)	-	(3)	-	(59)
Amortisation of reserve on consolidation	-	-	(854)	-	-	(854)
Net profit for the financial period	-	-	-	-	5,949	5,949
Balance as at March 31, 2005	41,586	13,200	5,694	(12)	17,918	78,386

The condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended September 30, 2005 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**CAB CAKARAN CORPORATION BERHAD**

(Company No.: 583661 W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006****CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS**

(The figures have not been audited)

	6 months period ended March 31, 2006 RM'000	6 months period ended March 31, 2005 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit/ (loss) before taxation	96	7,775
Adjustments for:		
Non-cash items	3,252	2,407
Non-operating items	1,851	1,343
Operating profit before working capital changes	5,199	11,525
Net change in current assets	6,393	(22,392)
Net change in current liabilities	(11,820)	17,283
Effect of exchange rates changes on working capital	(19)	(18)
Cash generated from operations	(247)	6,398
Interests paid	(1,988)	(1,427)
Income tax paid	(333)	(336)
Net cash generated from operating activities	(2,568)	4,635
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	469	544
Dividend received	5	5
Interest received	43	115
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(7,208)	(10,144)
Investment in unquoted shares	-	(285)
Investment in subsidiary companies	(4,880)	(1,191)
Net cash used in investing activities	(11,571)	(10,956)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issue of shares for share option exercised	2,312	2,531
Proceeds from issue of shares to minority interest of a subsidiary company	-	90
Payment of ESOS expenses	-	(56)
Net change in long-term loans	1,173	912
Net change in short-term borrowings	6,734	5,896
Net change in finance lease payable	(11)	-
Net change in hire-purchase	(803)	(363)
Net change in advances from directors	661	27
Net cash from financing activities	10,066	9,037
NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(4,073)	2,716
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF FINANCIAL PERIOD	(1,136)	(2,578)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF FINANCIAL PERIOD	(5,209)	138
Bank overdrafts	(10,110)	(8,004)
Deposits with licensed financial institution	3,041	6,028
Cash and Bank Balances	1,860	2,114
	(5,209)	138

The condensed consolidated cash flow statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended September 30, 2005 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



CAB CAKARAN CORPORATION BERHAD

(Company No.: 583661 W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FRS 134 - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in compliance with FRS 134 : Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of CAB Cakaran Corporation Berhad (“CAB” or “the Company”) and all its subsidiaries (“the Group”) for the financial year ended September 30, 2005. The new and revised FRS and interpretations issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standard Board (“MASB”) which took effect for companies with their financial periods beginning on or after January 1, 2006 will only applicable to the Company’s financial statements for the financial period beginning October 1, 2006. The explanatory notes attached hereto provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended September 30, 2005.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended September 30, 2005.

2. Audit opinion

The auditors’ report on the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended September 30, 2005 was not subject to any audit qualifications.

3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s financial performance especially the sales of poultry and poultry related products in the current quarter ended March 31, 2006 was significantly affected by the outbreaks of Avian Influenza (“AI”) in the states of Selangor, Perak and Penang in February and March 2006 respectively.

4. Unusual items

There were no unusual nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group in the current quarter ended March 31, 2006.

5. Material change in estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior quarter and/ or financial year that have a material effect on the Group in the current quarter ended March 31, 2006.

6. Changes in debt and equity securities

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities by the Company other than the issuance of 2,889,700 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each pursuant to the exercise of ESOS during the current quarter ended March 31, 2006.

7. Dividends paid

A first and final dividend of 2.5 sen (5.0%) per ordinary share, less tax of 28%, and a special dividend of 1.0 sen (2.0%) per ordinary share, less tax of 28% for the financial year ended September 30, 2005 declared on March 28, 2006 were paid on April 12, 2006.

**CAB CAKARAN CORPORATION BERHAD**

(Company No.: 583661 W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006****8. Segment information**

The analysis of contribution by business activities of the Group is as follows:-

	Three (3) Months ended March 31, 2006		Six (6) Months ended March 31, 2006	
	Revenue RM'000	Profit/ (Loss) Before Taxation RM'000	Revenue RM'000	Profit/ (Loss) Before Taxation RM'000
By Business Activities				
Investment holding	-	(10)	-	23
Integrated poultry farming and processing	71,736	(2,855)	147,735	2,575
Marine products manufacturing	5,864	(908)	12,891	(751)
Restaurants and franchising	732	(505)	2,254	(832)
Value-added food products manufacturing and trading	1,566	(793)	2,496	(919)
Consolidated	79,898	(5,071)	165,376	96

The analysis of contribution by geographical locations of the Group is as follows:-

	Three (3) Months ended March 31, 2006		Six (6) Months ended March 31, 2006	
	RM'000	%	RM'000	%
Revenue				
By Geographical Locations				
Malaysia	74,324	93.0%	152,359	92.1%
European Countries	3,849	4.8%	7,587	4.6%
United States of America	1,317	1.7%	4,236	2.6%
Others	408	0.5%	1,194	0.7%
Consolidated	79,898	100.0%	165,376	100.0%

The Directors are of the opinion that all inter-segment transfers have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from that obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties. Those transfers are eliminated on consolidation.

9. Carrying amount of revalued assets

The valuations of property, plant and equipment of the Group have been brought forward without amendments from the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended September 30, 2005.

10. Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events which occurred subsequent to the end of current quarter ended March 31, 2006 until the date of the interim financial statements save as disclosed in Note 21 of the interim financial statements.



CAB CAKARAN CORPORATION BERHAD

(Company No.: 583661 W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006**

11. Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter ended March 31, 2006 save as disclosed below:-

- (i) On January 24, 2006, the Company announced that its wholly-owned subsidiary, CAB Cakaran Sdn Bhd ("CABC"), had on January 23, 2006, acquired the existing 80,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in CAB R-Mahad (Timur) Sdn Bhd ("CABR"), representing 40.0% of the issued and paid up share capital of CABR from Rohani Binti Ahmad for a total cash consideration of RM423,748.45. In consequent thereof, CABR became a 95%-owned subsidiary of CABC; and
- (ii) On February 13, 2006, the Company announced that its wholly-owned subsidiary, CABC, completed its acquisition of 550,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Jaya Gading Farm Sdn Bhd ("JGFSB"), representing 55% of the issued and paid up share capital of JGFSB, for a total purchase consideration of RM2,805,000. In consequent thereof, JGFSB became a 55%-owned subsidiary of CABC.

12. Changes in contingent liabilities and assets

As at March 31, 2006, the Company has issued corporate guarantees amounting to RM132.570 million as security to financial institutions and a third party for banking facilities and/ or credit terms respectively granted to its subsidiary companies.

13. Capital commitments

The capital commitments of the Group as at March 31, 2006 are as follows:-

	RM'000
Property, plant and equipment:	
Authorised but not contracted for	-
Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements	8,014
Investments:	
Authorised but not contracted for	-
Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements	-
Total	<u>8,014</u>



CAB CAKARAN CORPORATION BERHAD

(Company No.: 583661 W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART B : ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS

14. Review of performance

For the second quarter ended March 31, 2006, the Group recorded a revenue of RM79.898 million, representing a decrease of 4.81% over the prior year corresponding quarter's revenue of RM83.932 million. The lower revenue in the current quarter as compared to the prior year corresponding quarter was due mainly to the following factors:-

- (i) significantly lower ex-farm price of broilers due to lower demand for poultry and poultry related products. The demand for poultry and poultry related products dropped by as much as 40.0% due to consumers' fear in consuming chicken meat after the outbreaks of Avian Influenza ("AI") in the states of Selangor, Perak and Penang in February and March 2006 respectively. As a result of the significantly lower demand for chicken meat, the ex-farm price of broilers dropped significantly to as low as RM2.30 per kg as compared to RM4.00 per kg in the prior year corresponding quarter; and
- (ii) appreciation of Malaysia Ringgit versus US Dollar had affected the price competitiveness of the Group's marine products in overseas and hence resulted in lower export sales of the Group's marine products to overseas.

The Group has consolidated the financial results of the newly acquired 55%-owned subsidiary, JGFSB, for the current quarter ended March 31, 2006.

With the significantly lower ex-farm price of broilers coupled with squeeze in profit margin of the marine products due to price competition, the Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM5.071 million as compared to profit before taxation of RM3.923 million recorded in the prior year corresponding quarter. The continued losses recorded by the Group's restaurant and franchising division and value-added food products division had also contributed to the losses of the Group in the current quarter.

15. Comment on material change in profit before taxation

The comparison of the Group revenue and profit before taxation for the current quarter and preceding quarter is summarised as follows:-

	2006	2006	Variance	
	Quarter 2	Quarter 1	RM'000	%
	RM'000	RM'000		
Revenue	79,898	85,478	(5,580)	(6.5%)
Profit/ (Loss) Before Taxation	(5,071)	5,167	(10,238)	(198.1%)

For the current quarter ended March 31, 2006, the Group recorded a lower revenue as compared to the preceding quarter's revenue due largely to lower sales of poultry and poultry related poultry as a result of consumers' fear in consuming chicken meat after the outbreaks of Avian Influenza ("AI") in the states of Selangor, Perak and Penang in February and March 2006 respectively.

The significantly lower demand for poultry and poultry related products resulted in significantly lower ex-farm price of broilers of RM2.30 per kg as compared to RM4.00 per kg in the preceding quarter. The lower ex-farm price of broilers coupled with the price competition of the Group's marine products in overseas resulted in the losses in the current quarter.

**CAB CAKARAN CORPORATION BERHAD**

(Company No.: 583661 W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006****16. Commentary on prospects**

The demand for the poultry and poultry related products has picked up and the ex-farm price of broilers has increased to RM4.00 per kg as at the date of this interim report. With higher demand and higher ex-farm price of broilers, the Board is cautiously optimistic that the Group will be able to achieve satisfactory financial results for the remaining two (2) quarters of the financial year ending September 30, 2006 despite the setback in the second quarter's results.

The Board expects the demand for the Group's marine products to pick up in the remaining two (2) quarters ending September 30, 2006 especially in the fourth quarter ending September 30, 2006 primarily because of Christmas sales. As for the Group's restaurants and franchising business, the Group is currently undertaking a rebranding exercise to reposition its Kyros Kebab business and such exercise would take three (3) to six (6) months for completion. Hence, the Board do not expect significant contribution from its restaurants and franchising business for the remaining two (2) quarters of the financial year ending September 30, 2006.

Meanwhile, the Board is optimistic on the future prospects of the Group's value-added food products such as chicken frankfurters, nuggets, burger patties, breaded seafood products and dim sum products under the brand names "Likes" and "Garing". With more aggressive marketing strategies, the Board expects its value-added food products to contribute positively in terms of profitability and sales for remaining two (2) quarters of the financial year ending September 30, 2006.

17. Variance of actual profit from profit forecast

Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

18. Taxation

	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	31.03.06 RM'000	31.03.05 RM'000	31.03.06 RM'000	31.03.05 RM'000
Current taxation				
- Current	147	611	1,072	1,475
- Prior years	(277)	-	(277)	-
	(130)	611	795	1,475
Deferred taxation	(799)	153	(1,025)	75
	(929)	764	(230)	1,550

The Group has deferred tax assets in the current quarter and financial periods ended March 31, 2006 due principally to availability of unabsorbed capital allowances and business losses for certain subsidiary companies of the Group. The effective tax rate of the Group for the previous quarter and financial periods ended March 31, 2005 is lower than statutory income tax rate due to availability of tax incentives such as reinvestment allowances for certain subsidiary companies of the Group.

19. Unquoted investments and/ or properties

There were no material purchases or disposals of unquoted investments and/ or properties in the current quarter ended March 31, 2006.

20. Quoted investments

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted investments during the current quarter ended March 31, 2006.

**CAB CAKARAN CORPORATION BERHAD**

(Company No.: 583661 W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006****21. Corporate proposals**

On January 18, 2006, on behalf of the Board of CAB, Commerce International Merchant Bankers Berhad (“CIMB”) announced that CAB proposed to implement the following:

- (i) a bonus issue of up to 45,342,000 new CAB Shares on the basis of 1 new CAB Share for every 2 existing CAB Shares (“the Bonus Issue”); and
- (ii) the transfer of the listing of and quotation for the entire issued and paid-up share capital of CAB upon completion of the Bonus Issue from the Second Board to the Main Board of Bursa Securities (“the Transfer Listing”).

On February 16, 2006, on behalf of the Board of CAB, CIMB announced that Bursa Securities had on February 14, 2006 granted its approval-in-principle for the additional listing of and quotation for up to 45,342,000 new CAB Shares to be issued under the Bonus Issue. On February 28, 2006, on behalf of the Board of CAB, CIMB announced that the Securities Commission (“SC”) had on February 27, 2006 approved the Transfer Listing. On March 3, 2006, on behalf of the Board of CAB, CIMB announced that Bursa Securities had on March 2, 2006 granted its approval-in-principle for the Transfer Listing.

On April 21, 2006, CAB allotted and issued 43,163,600 CAB Shares under the Bonus Issue based on the issued and paid-up share capital as at April 18, 2006, being the entitlement date for the Bonus Issue, of 86,327,200 CAB Shares. On May 3, 2006, the entire issued and paid-up share capital of CAB was transferred to the Main Board from the Second Board of Bursa Securities.

22. Group borrowings and debt securities

The Group’s total bank borrowings as at March 31, 2006 are as follows:-

	Secured RM’000	Unsecured RM’000	Total RM’000
Short-term borrowings:			
Bank overdrafts	5,215	4,895	10,110
Bankers’ acceptances and export credit Refinancing	13,758	38,684	52,442
Hire purchase	1,457	-	1,457
Finance lease	1	-	1
Term loan	3,913	337	4,250
Sub-total	<u>24,344</u>	<u>43,916</u>	<u>68,260</u>
Long-term borrowings:			
Hire purchase	4,323	-	4,323
Term loan	17,337	1,286	18,623
Sub-total	<u>21,660</u>	<u>1,286</u>	<u>22,946</u>
Total borrowings	<u>46,004</u>	<u>45,202</u>	<u>91,206</u>

The above borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

23. Off balance sheet financial instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of issue of this Interim Financial Report save for foreign currency forward contracts. Foreign currency forward contracts are entered into by the Group in currencies other than their functional currency to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates on specific transactions. In general, the Group’s policy is to hedge as far as possible all amounts of receivables in foreign currency.



CAB CAKARAN CORPORATION BERHAD

(Company No.: 583661 W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006**

The contracted amount and fair value of financial instruments not recognised in the balance sheet as at May 12, 2006 are as follows:-

	Fair Value RM'000	Contracted Amount RM'000
Foreign currency forward contracts	1,324	1,354

The fair value of foreign currency forward contracts are calculated by reference to the current rate of contracts with similar maturity profiles.

24. Changes in material litigation

There were no material litigations as at the date of the interim financial statements.

25. Proposed Dividend

No interim dividend has been declared for the current quarter ended March 31, 2006

26. Earnings per share

The basic earnings per ordinary share and diluted earnings per ordinary share are calculated based on the Group's net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders over the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue as follows:-

	Current Year Quarter March 31, 2006	Prior Year Quarter March 31, 2005	Current Year To Date March 31, 2006	Preceding Year Corresponding Period March 31, 2005
Net profit/ (loss) attributable to shareholders (RM'000)	(3,398)	3,036	669	5,949
Weighted average number of Shares				
a) Basic				
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	84,337	82,929	83,814	81,860
b) Diluted				
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	84,337	82,929	83,814	81,860
Adjustment for assumed exercised of ESOS ('000)	1,077	2,224	388	2,281
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	85,414	85,153	84,202	84,141
Basic earnings/ (loss) per ordinary share (sen)	(4.03)	3.66	0.80	7.27
Diluted earnings/ (loss) per ordinary share (sen)	(3.98)	3.57	0.79	7.07



CAB CAKARAN CORPORATION BERHAD

(Company No.: 583661 W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006**

27. Authorisation for issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on May 29, 2006.